
TM

Element Lighter
- A Luxurious Smart Flameless Lighter -

ESPAÑOL

ITALIANO

FRANCAIS

DEUTSCH

ENGLISH



Thank you for purchasing the Gingko
Element Lighter. Please read the
instruction manual carefully to

achieve the best performance of this
product.

Please keep this instruction manual
safe for future reference.

If you have any further queries, please
feel free to get in touch with us at

customerservices@gingkodesign.co.uk
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How to use this product?

STEP 1. Unscrew the copper lid  in anti-
clockwise.

STEP 2. Put the lighter close to your mouth
(about 5 - 10 cm distance) and make a sharp
and strong blow on the metal ring to turn on the
lighter.

[NOTE]

The metal ring will turn on in orange red for
about 6 seconds only and then it will switch

itself off.

The lighter can be used for approximately 50
times per each full charge.

STEP 3. Screw the copper lid back after use.

[WARNING]

THE METAL RING IS VERY HOT WHEN IN USE ;
DO NOT TOUCH IT WITH YOUR FINGER AND

KEEP IT OFF FROM CHILDREN !



How to charge this product?

The product is usually arrived with 70% charge:
However, before using, please fully charge it first
by following the instructions as below:

1. Take the micro USB charging cable out from
the box
2.  Connect the USB charging cable to any USB
plug adapter with a 5V output i.e. a smartphone
charger or a USB port on the computer.
3. Gently connect it to the charging port on the
product.

ATTENTION: IMPORTANT

Please make sure the micro USB is facing
the right direction before connecting it to
the product.  Do not force the micro-USB
into the charging port if it is in the wrong
direction as it may cause damage to the

fragile charging port.

Please make
sure the USB

charging cable
facing the right

way when
connecting to
charging port

of the product.

The power
indication light
will light up red

when it is
connected to
charge; light

turns off when
power is

disconnected



How do I know when it’s fully
charged?

The charging
indication light is
right under the

metal ring. When
charging, the light

will light up red;
when fully

charged, the light
will turn off.

The charging indication light
(right under the metal ring )

Metal Ring

Copper Lid
In-built long lasting

rechargeable
battery



What is the Element Lighter
Made Of?M

We care for the environment as much as you
and  providing something which is sustainably
designed and made is also our key product
philosophy to our business.

The Element Lighter is made of natural and
sustainably sourced wood with copper metal.
The wood and copper metal we used can also
be from the recycled source.
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Warranty & Product Care

Warranty

Product Care

This product is covered under one year
manufacturer warranty starting from the date of
purchase. Within the warranty period, any repair
service or components replacement will be
provided for free.

Warranty does not apply to the following
circumstances:

1. Product failure due to improper use, misuse,
drops, abuse, alteration, faulty installation,
power line surge or modification

2. Product failure due to acts of nature such as
natural disaster, fire, flood, or casualty.

3. Any damage caused to the charging port by
user error is not covered by the manufacturer
warranty.

1. The product is made of natural wood, any
natural wood grain on the wood is not a
product fault.

2. Any drop of this product could cause
damage to the device.

3. This product is not water proof, so please do
not use it under the water.

4. Please gently connect the USB cable to the
fragile USB charging port.



DEUTSCH

Vielen Dank für Ihren Kauf des Gingko Element
Feuerzeugs. Bitte lesen Sie diese
Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch, um die
bestmögliche Produktleistung zu erzielen.

Lieferumfang:

1 Element Feuerzeug, 1 USB-Ladekabel und
1 Bedienungsanleitung

Wie man dieses Produkt benutzt:

1. Schrauben Sie den Kupferdeckel gegen den
Uhrzeigersinn ab.
2. Halten Sie das Feuerzeug nahe an Ihren Mund
(ca. 5 bis 10 cm Abstand) und schlagen Sie
scharf und kräftig auf den Metallring, um das
Feuerzeug einzuschalten.

HINWEIS: Der Metallring leuchtet nur etwa 6
Sekunden lang orange-rot, dann schaltet er sich
aus. Das Feuerzeug kann etwa 50 Mal pro
Ladung verwendet werden.

3. Schrauben Sie den Kupferdeckel nach
Gebrauch wieder auf.

WARNUNG: DER METALLRING IST SEHR HEISS,
WENN ER IN GEBRAUCH IST. BERÜHREN SIE IHN
NICHT MIT IHREN FINGERN UND HALTEN SIE
IHN VON KINDERN FERN!



Anleitung zum Aufladen:

Die Ladekontrollleuchte befindet sich direkt unter
dem Metallring. Während des Ladevorgangs
leuchtet das Licht rot auf; wenn das Feuerzeug
vollständig aufgeladen ist, erlischt das Licht.

Woraus ist das Element Feuerzeug hergestellt?

Der Element Lighter ist aus natürlichem und
nachhaltig gewonnenem Holz und Kupfermetall
hergestellt. Das von uns verwendete Holz und
Kupfermetall kann auch aus recycelten Quellen
stammen.
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Produktpflegehinweise und Garantie:

Produktpflege

1. Dieses Produkt ist aus Holz, bitte nicht in einem
sehr feuchten Raum wie z. B. ein Dampfbad, ein
Badezimmer usw. aufstellen.
2. Jede natürliche Holzmaserung auf dem Holz ist
kein Produktfehler.
3. Bitte vermeiden Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung
auf das Produkt.
4. Ein schwerer Sturz oder Missbrauch dieses
Produkts könnte das Gerät beschädigen, bitte
stellen Sie es an einen sicheren Ort.
5. Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen des Geräts nur
einen 5V-USB-Ladeadapter.

Garantie

Dieses Produkt verfügt über eine einjährige
Garantie des Herstellers, die mit dem Kaufdatum
des Produkts beginnt. Während der Laufzeit der
Garantie werden jegliche Reparaturdienste und
Ersatzteilwechsel gratis ausgeführt.
In den folgenden Fällen gilt die Garantie nicht:

1. Produktversagen aufgrund von
unsachgemäßem Gebrauch, Missbrauch,
Stürzen, abänderung, fehlerhafter Installation,
Überspannung oder Modifikation.
2. Produktversagen aufgrund von
Naturereignissen wie Naturkatastrophen, Feuer,
Überschwemmung oder Unfällen.
3. Jegliche Beschädigung der Ladeanschlüsse
durch Benutzerfehler ist nicht durch die
Herstellergarantie abgedeckt.



FRANCAIS

Merci d'avoir acheté le Gingko Element Lighter.
Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel
d'instructions pour obtenir les meilleures
performances de ce produit.

Contenu du produit :

1x Element Lighter, 1x Câble de charge USB,
1x Manuel d'instructions

Comment utiliser ce produit :

1. Dévissez le couvercle en cuivre dans le sens
inverse des aiguilles d'une montre.
2. Placez le briquet près de votre bouche (à une
distance de 5 à 10 cm) et donnez un coup sec
et puissant sur l'anneau métallique pour allumer
le briquet.

REMARQUE : L'anneau métallique deviendra
rouge orangé pendant environ 6 secondes
seulement, puis il s'éteindra de lui-même.
Le briquet peut être utilisé environ 50 fois par
charge.

3. Revissez le couvercle en cuivre après
utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT - L'ANNEAU MÉTALLIQUE EST TRÈS
CHAUD LORSQU'IL EST UTILISÉ ; NE LE TOUCHEZ
PAS AVEC VOS DOIGTS ET TENEZ-LE ÉLOIGNÉ DES
ENFANTS !



Instructions de chargement :

Le voyant de charge se trouve juste sous
l'anneau métallique. Lorsqu'il est en charge, le
voyant s'allume en rouge ; lorsqu'il est
complètement chargé, le voyant s'éteint.

De quoi est fait l’Element Lighter ?

L’Element Lighter est fabriqué à partir de bois
naturel et durable et de cuivre. Le bois et le
métal de cuivre que nous avons utilisés peuvent
également provenir de sources recyclées.
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Notice d'entretien du produit et garantie :

Entretien du produit

1. Ce produit est en bois, ne le placez pas dans
une pièce très humide comme un sauna, une
salle de bain humide, etc.
2. Tout grain de bois naturel sur le bois n'est pas
un défaut du produit.
3. Veuillez éviter d'exposer le produit aux rayons
directs du soleil.
4. Une chute importante ou une mauvaise
utilisation de ce produit pourrait endommager
l'appareil, veuillez le placer dans un endroit sûr.
5. Utilisez uniquement un adaptateur de charge
USB 5V pour charger le produit.

Garantie

Ce produit est couvert par une garantie
fabricant d'un an à compter de la date d'achat.
Pendant la période de garantie, tout service de
réparation ou de remplacement de composants
sera fourni gratuitement.
La garantie ne s'applique pas dans les
circonstances suivantes :

1. Défaillance du produit due à une utilisation
inappropriée, une mauvaise utilisation, des
chutes, un abus, une altération, une installation
défectueuse, une surtension ou une modification.
2. La défaillance du produit due à un acte de la
nature tel qu'une catastrophe naturelle, un
incendie, une inondation ou un accident.
3. Tout dommage causé au port de charge par
une erreur de l'utilisateur n'est pas couvert par la
garantie du fabricant.



ITALIANO

Grazie per aver acquistato Gingko Element
Lighter. Leggere attentamente il manuale di
istruzioni per ottenere le migliori prestazioni da
questo prodotto.

Contenuto della confezione:

1 x Element Lighter, 1 x cavo di ricarica USB,
1 x manuale d'istruzioni

Come utilizzare questo prodotto:

1. Svitare il coperchio di rame in senso antiorario.
2. Avvicinare l'accendino alla bocca (circa 5 -
10 cm di distanza) e dare un colpo forte e
deciso sull'anello di metallo per accendere
l'accendino.

NOTE: L'anello di metallo diventerà rosso
arancione per circa 6 secondi e poi si spegnerà.
L'accendino può essere utilizzato per circa 50
volte per carica.

3. Riavvitare il coperchio di rame dopo l'uso.

ATTENZIONE - L'ANELLO DI METALLO È MOLTO
CALDO QUANDO È IN USO; NON TOCCARLO
CON LE DITA E TENERLO FUORI DALLA PORTATA
DEI BAMBINI!



Istruzioni per la ricarica:

La luce di indicazione della carica si trova
proprio sotto l'anello di metallo. Durante la
carica, la luce si accende in rosso; quando è
completamente carica, la luce si spegne.

Di cosa è fatto l’accendino Element Lighter?

Element Light è realizzato in legno naturale e
proveniente da fonti sostenibili con metallo di
rame. Anche il legno e il metallo di rame che
abbiamo utilizzato possono provenire da fonti
riciclate.

+
DESIGN    TECHNOLOGY



Cura e garanzia del prodotto:

Cura del prodotto

1. Questo prodotto è realizzato in legno, non
collocarlo in una stanza molto umida come una
sauna, un bagno, ecc.
2. Eventuali venature naturali del legno non sono
un difetto del prodotto.
3. Tenere il prodotto al riparo dalla luce diretta.
4. Una forte caduta o un uso improprio di questo
prodotto potrebbe causare danni al dispositivo:
collocarlo in un luogo sicuro.
5. Utilizzare esclusivamente adattatori di ricarica
da 5V per ricaricare il prodotto.

Garanzia

Questo prodotto è coperto dalla garanzia di un
anno del produttore a partire dalla data d’
acquisto. Le eventuali riparazioni o le sostituzioni
di componenti entro il periodo di garanzia sono
gratuite.
La garanzia non è valida nelle seguenti
circostanze:

1. Guasti del prodotto dovuti a uso improprio,
cattivo uso, cadute, abuso, alterazione,
installazione difettosa, sovratensione della linea
elettrica o modifica.
2. Guasti del prodotto dovuti a eventi naturali
come disastri, incendi, inondazioni o incidenti.
3. Eventuali danni causati alle porte di ricarica
dovute ad errori dell'utente non sono coperti
dalla garanzia del produttore.



ESPAÑOL

Gracias por adquirir el Element Lighter de
Gingko. Por favor, lea atentamente el manual de
instrucciones para obtener el mejor rendimiento
de este diseño.

Contenido del producto:

1x Element Lighter, 1x Cable de Carga USB,
1x Manual de Instrucciones

Cómo usar este producto:

1. Desenrosque la tapa de cobre en sentido
contrario a las agujas del reloj.
2. Acérquese el mechero a la boca (a unos
5-10 cm de distancia) y dé un golpe seco y
fuerte en el anillo metálico para encender el
mechero.

NOTA: El anillo metálico se volverá de un color
rojo anaranjado durante unos 6 segundos y
luego se apagará automáticamente.
El encendedor puede utilizarse
aproximadamente 50 veces por carga.

3. Vuelva a enroscar la tapa de cobre después
de su uso.

ADVERTENCIA: EL ANILLO METÁLICO ESTÁ A MUY
ALTA TEMPERATURA CUANDO SE UTILIZA; NO LO
TOQUE CON LOS DEDOS Y MANTÉNGALO
ALEJADO DE LOS NIÑOS.



Instrucciones de carga:

La luz indicadora de carga está justo debajo
del anillo metálico. Durante la carga, la luz se
iluminará en color rojo; cuando esté
completamente cargada, la luz se apagará.

¿De qué está hecho el Element Lighter?

El Element Lighter está hecho de madera natural
y de origen sostenible con metal de cobre. La
madera y el metal de cobre que utilizamos
también pueden provenir de fuentes recicladas.
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Cuidado y garantía del producto:

Cuidado del producto

1. Este producto está hecho de madera, por
favor, no lo coloque en una habitación muy
húmeda como una habitación con vapor, un
baño húmedo, etc.
2. Cualquier imperfección en el veteado de la
madera no es un defecto del producto.
3. Evite la exposición directa al sol sobre el
producto.
4. Una caída fuerte o el uso inadecuado de este
producto podrían causar daños al dispositivo,
por favor, colóquelo en un lugar seguro.
5. Utilice solamente adaptadores de carga USB
de 5 V para cargar este dispositivo.

Garantía

Este producto viene con una garantía estándar
del fabricante de un año a partir de la fecha de
compra. Durante el periodo de garantía,
cualquier servicio de reparación o reemplazo de
componentes será gratuito.
La garantía no se aplica bajo las siguientes
circunstancias:

1. Fallo del producto debido a un uso
inadecuado, caída, abuso, alteración,
instalación defectuosa, sobretensión o
modificación de la línea eléctrica.
2. Fallo del producto debido a fenómenos de la
naturaleza, como un desastre natural, un
incendio, una inundación o un accidente.
3. Cualquier daño causado a los puertos de
carga por error del usuario no está cubierto
por la garantía del fabricante.



If you have any further queries about this
product, please feel free to get in touch

with us at
customerservices@gingkodesign.co.uk

Unit C23c Holly Fa rm Business Pa rk, Kenilworth
CV8 1NP, United King d om


